No. 457, A.]

[Published July 26, 1951.

CHAPTER 544.

AN ACT to create 20.037 (2) and (3) of the statutes, relating to the transfer of funds from the general fund to the post-war rehabilitation trust fund and making an appro-

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.037 (2) and (3) of the statutes are created to read: 20.037 (2) In addition to the appropriation made by subsection (1), there is appropriated from the general fund to the post-war rehabilitation trust fund on July 1, 1951, \$2,000,000 and on July 1, 1952, \$2,000,000 to be used for the purposes for which said fund was created.

(3) There shall be transferred from the post-war rehabilitation trust fund to the veterans' housing trust fund provided in section 25.36 (1) such amounts as the emergency board may determine necessary to provide for the purposes set forth in section 25.36, with due regard to the whole amount available for such purposes.

Approved July 6, 1951.